## **ORDINANCE 2017 – 30**

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF FIVE (5) PANASONIC ARBITRATOR IN-CAR VIDEO CAMERA SYSTEMS

WHEREAS, The City wishes to purchase five (5) Panasonic Arbitrator In-Car Video Systems; and

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio has advertised and received bids for the purchase of Computer Hardware, Software and IT Services; and

WHEREAS, local Governments are permitted to purchase items negotiated through this process through the Cooperative Purchasing program; and

WHEREAS, CDW Government Inc., is equal to or less than the best bidder with a price of \$5,662.00 per camera system for the purchase of five (5) Panasonic Arbitrator In-Car Video Camera Systems

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, six members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Mason agrees that CDW Government, Inc., is equal to or less than the best bidder for the desired equipment.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with CDW Government, Inc. for the purchase of five (5) in-car video camera systems for use by the police department.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay CDW Government, Inc. the sum of \$28,310 for said camera systems

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 27<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

	Vice Mayor	
Attest:		
Clerk of Council		